

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO EX REL. ELLIOT FELTNER,

Petitioner,

v.

CUYAHOGA COUNTY BOARD OF REVISION,
et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN
JOSHUA W. POLK
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Email:
lsalzman@pacificlegal.org
jpolk@pacificlegal.org

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Email: cmartin@pacificlegal.org

Additional counsel for Petitioner listed inside cover

MARC DANN
Of Counsel
The Dann Law Firm Co.,
LPA
P.O. Box 6031040
Cleveland OH 44103
Telephone: (216) 373-0539
Email:
mdann@dannlaw.com

ANDREW M. ENGEL
Of Counsel
Andrew M. Engel Co., LPA
7925 Paragon Road
Centerville, OH 45459
Telephone: (937) 221-9819
Email:
aengel@amengellaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
RULE 29.4(c) STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Cuyahoga County Board of Revision Takes Feltner’s \$144,500 Property as Payment for \$65,189 in Taxes, Penalties, and Interest	6
B. Feltner Files Takings Claim Seeking Just Compensation for His Equity.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW RAISES THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER THE TAKINGS CLAUSE DEMANDS COMPENSATION WHEN GOVERNMENT TAKES PROPERTY TO COLLECT A DEBT AND KEEPS AN EQUITY WINDFALL	10
A. The Decision Below Ignores Deeply Rooted Property Rights in Equity.....	11

B. The Decision Below Conflicts with
Decisions of This Court That Require
Government To Compensate Owners When
It Takes Discrete and Legally Cognizable
Interests in Property 16

II. STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS CONFLICT
ABOUT WHETHER GOVERNMENT MUST
PAY JUST COMPENSATION WHEN IT
TAKES PROPERTY TO COLLECT A DEBT
AND KEEPS A WINDFALL 21

CONCLUSION.....26

Appendix

Order, Supreme Court of Ohio,
No. 2018-1307, filed Mar. 20, 2019 A-1

(Corrected) Entry, Supreme Court of Ohio,
No. 2018-1307, filed Mar. 20, 2019 B-1

Slip Op. No. 2020-OHIO-3080,
Supreme Court of Ohio, filed May 28, 2020 C-1

Complaint for Writs of Prohibition and Mandamus
with Supporting Affidavit, No. 2018-1307,
Supreme Court of Ohio, filed Sept. 17, 2018 D-1

Ohio Revised Code Provisions at Issue E-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	17–20
<i>Automatic Art, LLC v Maricopa County</i> , 2010 WL 11515708 (D. Az. Mar. 18, 2010)	24
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 103 (N.D. Ill., 1969), <i>summarily aff'd</i> 396 U.S. 114 (1969)	23–24
<i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. 326 (1869)	13
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	14
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970)	21
<i>City of Anchorage v. Thomas</i> , 624 P.2d 271 (Alaska 1981).....	22
<i>City of Auburn v. Mandarelli</i> , 320 A.2d 22 (Me. 1974).....	23
<i>Coleman through Bunn v.</i> <i>District of Columbia</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014)	16, 21, 24–25

<i>Coleman through Bunn v. District of Columbia, No. 13-1456, 2016 WL 10721865 (D.D.C. June 11, 2016)</i>	21
<i>Cone v. Forest, 126 Mass. 97 (1879)</i>	12
<i>Crane v. C.I.R., 331 U.S. 1 (1947)</i>	3
<i>Farnham v. Jones, 19 N.W. 83 (Minn. 1884)</i>	14
<i>Flynt v. Ohio, 451 U.S. 619 (1981)</i>	1
<i>Freed v. Thomas, No. 17-CV-13519, 2018 WL 5831013 (E.D. Mich. 2018) rev'd __F.3d__, 2020 WL 5814503 (Sept. 30, 2020)</i>	23
<i>Grand Teton Mountain Invs., LLC v. Beach Props., LLC, 385 S.W.3d 499 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)</i>	11
<i>Griffin v. Mixon, 38 Miss. 424 (Miss. Err. & App. 1860)</i>	12, 21
<i>Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236 (1998) (Scalia, J., dissenting)</i>	24
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric., 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)</i>	14

<i>In re Application of the County Collector for Judgment v. Lowe, 867 N.E.2d 941 (Ill. 2007)</i>	15
<i>In re Petition of Cass County Treasurer for Foreclosure v. Lands Described, No. 324519, 2016 WL 901700 (Mich. App. 2016)</i>	15
<i>King v. Hatfield, 130 F. 564 (C.C.D.W. Va. 1900)</i>	21
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)</i>	10, 12, 25
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist., 570 U.S. 595 (2013)</i>	17
<i>Lake Cty. Auditor v. Burks, 802 N.E.2d 896 (Ind. 2004)</i>	22
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982)</i>	16
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford, 295 U.S. 555 (1935)</i>	17
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)</i>	16

<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100 (1868), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. 326 (1869)	5, 14, 21
<i>McDuffee v. Collins</i> , 23 So. 45 (Ala. 1898).....	12
<i>Miner v. Clinton Cty., N.Y.</i> , 541 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Nelson v. New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	14
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	17–18, 22
<i>Pung v. Kopke</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01334-RJJ-PJG, Opinion and Order (W.D. Mich. Sept. 29, 2020)	22
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County</i> , __N.W.2d__, 2020 WL 4037642 (Mich. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Wayne County</i> , No. 14-13958, 2015 WL 3522546 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	23
<i>Reinmiller v. Marion County, Oregon</i> , No. CV-05-1926-PK, 2006 WL 2987707 (D. Or. 2006).....	24

<i>Ritter v. Ross</i> , 558 N.W.2d 909 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996)	19–20, 23
<i>Shattuck v. Smith</i> , 69 N.W. 5 (1896)	23
<i>Slater v. Maxwell</i> , 73 U.S. 268 (1867)	15
<i>State ex. rel. Duncan v.</i> <i>Mentor City Council</i> , 826 N.E.2d 832 (Ohio 2005)	8
<i>State ex rel. Pressley v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 228 N.E.2d 631 (Ohio 1967)	8
<i>State Ex Rel. Superamerica Group v.</i> <i>Licking County Board of Elections</i> , 685 N.E.2d 507 (Ohio 1997)	10
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	18
<i>Syntax, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 899 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1995).....	22
<i>Tallage Lincoln, LLC v. Gardzina</i> , No. 17 TL 001084, Judgment in Tax Lien Case (Mass. Land Ct. Nov. 7, 2019).....	20
<i>Tallage Lincoln, LLC v. Williams</i> , No. SJC-12847, 2020 WL 4811678 (Mass. Aug. 19, 2020)	3, 15, 19

<i>Thomas Tool Services, Inc. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 761 A.2d 439 (N.H. 2000)	21–22
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884)	17, 21–22
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881)	13
<i>Villas at East Pointe Condo. Ass’n v. Strawser</i> , 142 N.E.3d 1200 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019)	11
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren County</i> , 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>reopened under Rule 60</i> , No. 14-cv-01274	23
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	17–18
<i>Winberry Realty P’ship v. Borough of Rutherford</i> , No. A-3846-13T4, 2015 WL 10765151 (N.J. Super. App. Div. May 4, 2016)	19
<i>Wisner v. Vandelay Investments, L.L.C.</i> , 916 N.W.2d 698 (Neb. 2018)	19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
§ 2403(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2

72 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1301.2	13
§ 1301.19	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-18205	19
Ark. Code § 26-37-209.....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-157(h)	13
Del. Code tit. 9 § 879.....	13
Fla. Stat § 197.522	13
§ 197.582	13
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-4-5	13
Idaho Code § 31-608(2)(b).....	13
Ill. Comp. Stat. § 200/21-90	19
§ 200/22-40	19
Kan. Stat. § 79-2803	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 426.500	13
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 36 § 949	19
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 280.29.....	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 140.340	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-18-211	19
§ 15-18-219.....	19

Neb. Stat. 77-1837-38	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 361.610.5.....	13
Ohio Rev. Code § 323.25	6
§ 323.65	7
§ 323.73	4, 6
§ 323.78(B)	4, 7, 14
§ 323.79	8
§ 1309.615	14
§ 1311.49	14
§ 2329.44	14
§ 5721.20	4, 7, 14
§ 5723.11	13
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 312.100	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-51-130	13
S.D. Code § 10-22-27	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-5-2702	13
Tex. Tax. Code § 34.03	19
§ 34.051	19
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3967.....	14

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 84.64.080.....	14
Wyo. Stat. § 39-13-108(d)(4).....	14

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 16–17
amend XIV.....	2

Rule

Ohio Civ. R. 41(B)(3).....	9
----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

2 William Blackstone, Commentaries on The Laws of England.....	12
72 Am. Jur. 2d State and Local Taxation (1974).....	11
Ala. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 2019-033 (Apr. 24, 2019).....	19
Alexander, Frank S., <i>Tax Liens, Tax Sales, and Due Process</i> , 75 Ind. L.J. 747 (2000).....	15
Clifford, Ralph, <i>Massachusetts Has a Problem: The Unconstitutionality of the Tax Deed</i> , 13 U. Mass. L. Rev 274 (2018).....	3
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> 343 (1876).....	13

Francis, Jennifer C.H., Comment,
*Redeeming What is Lost: The Need to
Improve Notice for Elderly Homeowners
Before and After Tax Sales*, 25 *Geo.*
Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 85 (2014) 16

Nichols, Ashton, *Taxpayers Lose Out on at
Least \$11.25 Million, Homeowners and
Banks Lose up to \$80 Million in Little-
known Foreclosure Process That Skips
Sheriff’s Sales*, Eye on Ohio: Ohio
Center for Journalism (Mar. 3, 2020),
[https://eyeonohio.com/taxpayers-lose-
out-on-at-least-11-25-million-
homeowners-and-banks-lose-up-to-80-
million-in-little-known-foreclosure-
process-that-skips-sheriffs-sales/](https://eyeonohio.com/taxpayers-lose-out-on-at-least-11-25-million-homeowners-and-banks-lose-up-to-80-million-in-little-known-foreclosure-process-that-skips-sheriffs-sales/)..... 4

Restatement (Third) of Property
(Mortgages) 1997 11

Response Brief, Wisner, *Wisner v.
Vandelay Investments, L.L.C.*,
No. S-16-000451,
2018 WL 659770 (Jan. 4, 2018)..... 19
